
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
Friday 27th January 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Jo Wilson 

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 7th February 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 & 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 

Tuesday 7th February 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the  
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - OPEN ITEMS 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th December 
2022. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

12 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information).  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only. 
 

 

6.   Review of Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks - Clowne 
 

13 - 61 

7.   Delivery of Dragonfly and Bolsover Homes Programmes 
 

62 - 75 

8.   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

76 - 82 

3



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

9.   Review work 
 

 

4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 6th December 2022 
at 10:00 hours. 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Members: 
Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 

 
Councillors Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon, David Dixon, Tom Kirkham and Janet Tait. 
 
Officers: Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer).  
 
 
LOC33-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jim Clifton and Liz Smyth.  
 
 
LOC34-22/23  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC35-22/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC36-22/23  MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD ON 4TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

An error had been found in the version of the Minutes produced in the agenda and a 
revised version was circulated to Members at the meeting.  A full copy of the exempt 
minute was also circulated to Members for their records. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
RESOLVED that the circulated revised version of the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny 

Committee held on 4th October 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

LOC37-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC38-22/23 BUSINESS GROWTH STRATEGY - MONITORING 

UPDATE (INTERIM) 2022/23 
 
The Business Growth Manager provided a verbal update to Members on current 
progress against the Business Growth Strategy. 
 
Key points of disc
[...]
UND 
 
The Business Growth Manager provided a verbal report to Members on current 
progress against the funding bids submitted. 
 
As noted by the officer in discussion of the previous item, the Council’s allocation from 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund had now been formally signed off and work could 
progress on the action plans. 
 
Officers were still waiting to receive confirmation in relation to the Levelling Up Fund bid 
submitted for Bolsover town.  If the bid was successful, it would likely require an urgent 
report to Executive for approval so work could progress in accordance with the funding 
criteria. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Tracey Cannon. 
RESOLVED that the verbal report be noted. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager) 

 
LOC40-22/23 REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 

FRAMEWORK - SHIREBROOK 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained the various documents that had been 
presented to Members as part of the review, including a supplementary report covering 
the villages and hamlets in the Shirebrook area. 
 

7



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The Business Growth Manager presented a review of Shirebrook Town Centre 
Framework, acknowledging the Committee’s original review plan to take each town area 
in turn.  The Framework had originally been commissioned in autumn 2015, and had 
highlighted a range of public and private interventions that could be made to improve 
the town centre. 
 
As agreed at the previous meeting, officers had produced a scorecard which analysed 
progress against the various elements of the Framework.  On reflection, the Framework 
document had not guided development and many elements remained undelivered as 
the document had been aspirational in nature requiring additional buy-in from Town and 
Parish Councils to engage in the development plans themselves.  Where funding had 
not been in place, many ideas had been difficult to deliver. 
 
It was noted that the previous Regeneration Frameworks to some extent also sat 
outside a wider strategy for development and there was not a bank of costed projects 
ready to put forward to support the area.  While the intention of the frameworks had 
been to lever investment, the lack of costed projects had made them almost impossible 
to deliver.  As there was insufficient evidence base within the document, additional 
research was now being commissioned in order to evidence and cost the projects that 
could regenerate the town centre. 
 
Of the seven core delivery objectives, two had been completed, largely as a result of the 
Building Resilience programme.  A further objective; ‘Remodel of the Market Place’, was 
ongoing.  This had been supported by local crowd funding for a Miner’s Memorial statue 
and officers were awaiting the outcome of a bid to the Cultural Development Fund. 
 
In relation to the third objective listed in the Framework, 24 bungalows were scheduled 
to be erected on the Ashbourne Street/Portland Road site.  Ashbourne Court was also 
under redevelopment and would be extended creating further independent living 
provision. 
 
In relation to objective 7; ‘Pleasley Vale Loop’, a lot of work had taken place on trails 
development with the Tourism Officer and the Countryside Officer from Leisure 
Services. 
 
The Stepping Stone projects, highlighted to Members, were largely beyond the 
Council’s control and required action by the Town Council to progress them.  
 
The Business Rates Retention Programme was helping to deliver Shop Front 
Improvements.  There had been low take-up to date but money was still available for 
local businesses.  The Programme offered up to 80% of the improvement costs to 
encourage greater up-take and support was also being provided with building 
contractors. 
 
The work on additional greenways, within and out of the town centre, had come to a halt 
as all previously identified routes had proved non-deliverable. 
 
Following the 
[...]
ty 
over the potential investment costs and also gaining a better understanding of what 
DCC planned to invest.  Transport links would play a big part in ensuring any cultural 
developments were fully accessible.  Real-time bus services were part of the DCC Bus 
Improvement Plan.  Other areas for investment included signage; public realm of the 
outer market square area; investment in the exterior of the square including the rear 
view of various properties.  The Cultural Development Fund bid was crucial. 
 
Comment:  Having witnessed redevelopment of other market squares around the 
country, the more successful developments had taken a traditional approach using 
heritage colours, and keeping a uniform theme to the shop fronts   
 
Q: Could we consider some form of conservation design policy for our town centres, 
moving forward? 
 
A: This would need raising with Planning Policy as part of Local Plan delivery. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Tracey Cannon.  
RESOLVED that (1) the contents of the report be noted, 
 

(2) The findings of the report be compared with the forthcoming reviews of the 
remaining Regeneration Frameworks to inform next steps. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager/ Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
LOC41-22/23 OUTCOME OF CALL-IN OF DECISION EX41 22/23 – FUTURE 

SKILLS HUB 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Members of the outcome of Executive’s 
reconsideration of the Future Skills Hub report, following the Call-in by Scrutiny 
Members.   
 
Following receipt of Scrutiny’s recommendation, Executive considered the evidence and 
chose to keep to their original decision made on the 5th September 2022. 

10



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the outcome of Executive’s reconsideration be noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
LOC42-22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.  It was noted that a 
number of proposed items were impacted by external factors which may affect the 
opportunity to receive those reports as planned.   
 
It was agreed to add the Engagement Strategy referred to by the Business Growth 
Manager to the Committee’s meeting scheduled in March. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tracey Cannon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted, with proposed 

agenda items rescheduled where required. 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 11:33 hours. 

11



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

12

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee on 7th February 2023 

 
Review of Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks – Clowne  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Growth / Economic Development 

 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Natalie Etches – Business Growth Manager 
 
01246 242389 / Natalie.etches@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To review the effectiveness of the Regeneration Framework adopted in 2017 
for Clowne and surrounding villages and hamlets
[...]
inton and sports hall, climbing wall 
and caving experience, soft play area, 
exercise studio and a café.  Completion 
and opening expected early 2023. 

7 Encourage Tourism: 

 Explore options for Caravan 
and Lodge Park, Tent/ Yurts 
etc. 

 Interpretation boards including 
Robin Hood Line and 
interpretation at Creswell 

The Tourism and Visitor Economy Officer 
has established a working group with 
officers from Leisure and Bolsover 
Countryside Partnership to ensure a co-
ordinated approach with the investment 
and improvements to cycle trails and green 
links, to ensure the promotion and link to 

58



 

Villages and Hamlets   

  Project Summary  Outcome 

Station (and Whitwell Station 
[7a]) 

 Support the improvement of 
cycle trail / green route linking 
the Archaeological Way to the 
Clowne Branch Line. 

 Develop and complete the 
green links into Creswell. 

local attractions is co-ordinated to 
maximise uptake.  This work links to the 
Community Rail Partnership work currently 
being delivered through the Partnership 
Team. 

8 Support the redevelopment of the 
Station Hotel, Creswell. 

Works complete in 2017 on the conversion 
of the former public house / hotel to 15no. 
1 and 2 bed apartments.   

9 Gateway improvements to 
enhance village identity as part of 
a bespoke village signage scheme. 

No progress made 

Whitwell 

10 Gateway improvements to 
enhance village identity as part of 
a bespoke village signage scheme. 

No progress made 

11 Support the redevelopment of the 
former Whitwell colliery site – 
potential strategic site for a mixed 
housing and employment scheme. 
Also support the restoration of the 
colliery tip. 

The outline permissions for restoration of 
the tip (DCC) and redevelopment of the 
site (BDC) have both been recently issued. 
Officers are now in discussions about 
bringing the site forward and proposals to 
use mine water energy.  

12 Support the reuse of the former 
Co-op building. 

No progress made 

13 Supp
[...]
n to Dragonfly Developments 

Limited, it is pertinent that Scrutiny Members ensure that findings from the 
previous review work are considered as part of the process. 

 
2.3 Further advice will be provided to Members from key officers following the report 

to Council on 1st February, which Members have already seen and discussed. 
 
2.4 Key considerations for Scrutiny Members are: 
 

  How the new governance arrangements will enable involvement of scrutiny 

  The reporting processes and expected frequency of reports 

  How the new procurement processes will take account of enabling local 
businesses to bid for contracts, social value, and carbon reduction 

  Engagement of Members, both in local Ward delivery and general awareness 
via Member Development Programme. 

  How new delivery mechanisms will engage with BDC Risk Management 
Group  

  Processes for evaluation of individual scheme delivery, including resident’s 
satisfaction. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 As the previous review work was not formally completed, and due to the change 

in circumstances in relation to the future delivery of Dragonfly and Bolsover 
Homes Programmes, Scrutiny Members must clarify if there are any further 
recommendations that should be made to Executive in relation to governance, 

63



 

monitoring, procurement and engagement of Members in relation to Bolsover 
Homes developments. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Members could choose not to make any further recommendations if they are 

satisfied that the proposals in the Business Case will address the previous areas 
of concern identified in the past review. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That following consideration of the Business Case presented to Council and the 

additional information from officers, Local Growth Scrutiny Committee agree any 
recommendations in relation to scrutiny’s involvement in the propose

Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 7
February 2023 at 10:00 hours.
PRESENT:-
Members:-

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair

Councillors Derek Adams (left during Minute No LOC50-22/23), David Dixon,
Liz Smyth and Janet Tait.

Officers: Jim Fieldsend (Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer), Grant Galloway
(CEO, Dragonfly Development Limited), Chris Fridlington (Director of Economic
Development, Dragonfly Development Limited), Joanne Green (Partnerships Policy
Officer) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer).

Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Tom Munro and Rita Turner (to
Minute No. LOC48-22/23).

LOC43-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jim Clifton, Maxine Dixon
(Minute No. LOC48-22/23 only) and Tom Kirkham.

LOC44-22/23 URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items of business to consider.

LOC45-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

LOC46-22/23 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 6"
December 2022 be approved as a correct record.



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

LOC47-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document.

Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor David Dixon
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document be noted.

LOC48-22/23 REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION FRAMEWORKS -
CLOWNE

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained the various documents that had been
presented to Members as part of the review.

The Director of Economic Development, Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL),
presented a review of Clowne Town Centre Regeneration Framework, acknowledging the
Committee’s original review plan to take each town area in turn. The Framework had
originally been commissioned in autumn 2015, and had highlighted a range of public and
private interventions that could be made to improve the town centre.

As agreed with Committee, officers had produced a scorecard analysing progress against
the various elements of the Framework including in surrounding villages and hamlets. On
reflection, the Framework document hadn’t guided development to a great extent within
the area. Many elements remained undelivered as the document had been aspirational
in nature requiring additional buy-in from Town and Parish Councils to engage in the
development plans themselves. Where funding had not been in place, many ideas had
been difficult to deliver.

It was noted that the previous Regeneration Frameworks, to some extent, also sat
outside a wider strategy for development and there was not a bank of costed projects
ready to put forward to support the area. While the intention of the Frameworks had been
to lever investment, the lack of costed projects had made them almost impossible to
deliver. As there was insufficient evidence base within the document, additional research
was now being commissioned in order to evidence and cost the projects that could
regenerate the town centre.

Of the six core delivery objectives, only one had been completed, with two objectives (4 &
5) in progress but still requiring significant work. Objectives 1 and 2 required the Clowne
Garden Village scheme to progress. Objective 6 was no longer viable.

Of the Stepping Stone projects, none had progressed. The officer noted that
pedestrianisation of Mill Street had been trialled during the pandemic but local shop
owners had not seen any benefits for the approach and were not keen for it to become a
permanent arrangement. While work had taken place on highway improvements, any
subsequent work by utility companies had not replicated the surfacing, which had not
enabled the works to improve the aesthetics of the highway on Mill Street to have the
intended success. It was also noted that the retail offer within Clowne required
improvement to create a greater mix.



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

In reference to the appendix outlining progress within the surrounding villages and
hamlets, the officer noted the following:

e Barlborough — a number of improved walking links, but further work was required
in support of objectives 1-3.

e Creswell — 3 out of 5 objectives were either delivered or in progress, with the
Heritage and Wellbeing Centre nearly completed, improved tourism through links
with the Community Rail Partnership and redevelopment of the Station Hotel.

e Whitwell — improvements around the station due to engagement with the
Community Rail Partnership, renovation of the former Co-op building in to flats,
and redevelopment of the colliery site expected which will provide housing and a
country park area.

The officer noted that within the objectives of both the core town centre and the
surrounding areas, there were a number rated red and amber, with successes more due
to good fortune than good planning. The original document was completed back in 2015-
17 and did not fit with current community aspirations. The aim of completing the
community consultation at the time was to ensure partners were on board with
regeneration. The suite of documents overall were potentially too ambitious and were
very resource intensive to produce. It was important going forward that any new
approach to regeneration planning was value for money.

The officer noted that there would be a working group for the Bolsover area, following the
failed Levelling Up bid, so that a revised plan could be put in place ready for future
funding announcements.

A Ward Member for Whitwell noted the redevelopment of the Co-op site with Action
housing had proved very successful. The current partnership with the Robin Hood Line
would enable the village to create a floral area at the side of the station, and it was hoped
to install an old railway carriage to be used for refreshments. A key concern was signage
at gateways to the village, and this was noted as an objective that hadn’t progressed. It
was particularly an issue at Bowler's Corner, and it was hoped to refurbish this area. The
play areas had now been upgraded with Welbeck Street receiving approximately £250k
which had created a brand new MUGA toddler area and space for older children, and
also a dog park. The Parish Council had tried to deliver this via the District Council’s
BILD Programme, but this had not been possible. The work did however complement the
aspirations in the Framework. Looking beyond the Framework, the Parish Council were
engaged with the current Woodlands project and a new orchard was in development.
They felt the Framework had at least given local impetus to endeavour to improve the
area.

A Ward Member for Barlborough noted that the footpath running alongside the golf
course at the edge of Clowne had now been unblocked, which was a huge improvement.
They also noted that overall progress was disappointing and the Frameworks had not
delivered as expected.

The officer acknowledged that the Frameworks hadn’t had the expected impact and it
was clear that officers welcomed recommendations from Committee on potential future
activity. They noted that it was important that the Council was clear how it could support



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

parishes and that there were clear mechanisms to signpost elsewhere when the Council
could not assist. This would also enable the Council to prioritise future action more
effectively.

A Ward Member for Whitwell noted that they were aware of the failed bid for Bolsover but
understood there would likely be another funding stream to bid to. They noted that things
had moved on fast as a result of the pandemic, and the Frameworks did not reflect
current local ambitions. Areas not addressed in the Frameworks included carbon
emissions, active travel, digital connectivity, parking/park & ride facilities, and this needed
rectifying within any new plans formed.

The Officer noted it was vital that any future plans were clear about the type of
development that would be accepted within town centre areas, in place of any vacant
retail units, where the retail offer could not be replaced.

In reference to Clowne town centre, the Scrutiny & Elections Officer gave feedback on
behalf of a Clowne Ward Member. Key issues currently were the revival of the market
which had operated for a number of years previously. Furthermore, there was an
appetite for shop front improvements, and further improvements to the Mill Street area, to
improve the visual look of the centre similar to the Committee Members ideas for
Shirebrook Market Place.

As the Framework for Clowne was not currently superseded by recent work as was the
case in Bolsover and Shirebrook, the Director of Economic Development asked the
Committee for their recommendations for a way forward. Following a brief discussion,
Members agreed that initial conversations needed to take place with parish councils to
establish local aspirations and ideas. Members agreed the existing framework should be
used as starting point for discussions but would ultimately be replaced with a new
development framework. This could then enable the creation of a larger working group,
covering the whole of the Clowne Framework area, to develop a new integrated plan with
representatives from each parish, alongside wider District Council plans in relation to
economic development and housing development.

Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson
RESOLVED that (1) the contents of the report be noted,

(2) using the existing Framework as a reference point, initial discussions with
parish councils within the Framework area should be held,

(3) following parish level discussions, a working group for the whole Framework
area be established, to develop a new strategic vision for the wider town centre
area and surrounding villages and hamlets.

(Director of Economic Development, DDL/ Business
Growth Manager/ Scrutiny & Elections Officer)

LOC49-22/23 DELIVERY OF DRAGONFLY AND BOLSOVER HOMES
PROGRAMMES

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Members of the work completed during the



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

previous scrutiny review and the draft recommendations created. They also advised of
committee reports considered by Executive and Council in the period since the previous
review. They advised Members they would need to consider if any of the previous
recommendations identified were still relevant and required either submission to
Executive or consideration as part of the current development of governance
arrangements for the new company.

A Member confirmed that they believed governance arrangements was dealt with within
the new set up, and that it was clear that all projects and the Business Case
developments would be presented to Members at Council. They felt that all governance
and communication issues previously identified would be resolved with the new
arrangements.

The CEO, DDL, noted that a portfolio of sites proposed for development via Dragonfly
had been presented to Council prior to the creation of the wholly-owned company. These
were also noted within the Business Case presented to Council. They noted that all
required monitoring would be catered for within the new governance arrangements and
these would be aligned to Council operations which would be more rigorous than the
previous arrangements with Robert Woodhead Limited. They noted that the link with
scrutiny was still to be determined but would be accommodated within final
arrangements, and further work was to take place on the arrangements for the internal
Board.

A Member noted that they felt the original recommendations, identified by scrutiny within
the previous review, were now void due to the current situation. They were aware that
the proposed Board would have 7 members and queried how these would be chosen.
The CEO, DDL, confirmed that the company would have to satisfy usual company
regulations in relation to the appointment of Board members. There would likely be 5
internal members made up of Dragonfly management/Council Members and 2 external
members likely from within the industry. It would also be vital that anybody acting as an
external member had no conflict of interest in relation to another company with the same
remit as Dragonfly. They also thought it would be possible for any Councillor appointed
to remain a Board Member for their specified term, even if they were no longer a
Councillor to ensure stability in company Board membership. The CEO, DDL, noted that
their previous experience, whilst as a joint officer supporting the JVC Boards at both
authorities of the Alliance, had been mixed due a number of Board membership changes
which had resulted in instability. They felt it was appropriate for Board members to serve
for a 4 year period, as a minimum, to enable stability.

A Councillor noted that although Robert Woodhead Limited were no longer involved, the
process should still be the same with all reports going direct through Council. The CEO,
DDL, felt the move to a wholly-owned company would enable more prescription over how
the company operated.

The Monitoring Officer noted that there was extensive work taking place to finalise
proposals for the governance arrangements, including service level agreements, the
shareholder agreement and Board arrangements. All of this was being completed in line
with the Business Case submitted to Council.

A Member commented that time was of the essence to ensure the company was put in to
place in a timely manner, to ensure there were no further delays to delivery. The CEO,
DDL, noted that the Finance team, in particularly, were keen to ensure the company was



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ready to operate fully by the start of the new financial year. A meeting was due to take
place with the consultants within the next few days.

A Member commented that it was key to ensure there was transparency in the process,
with good communication links in place, both with the Council and externally with partners
and the public. They commented on coverage within the local press following
consideration by Council and noted that the article was not a true reflection of the
situation or the decision made. The CEO, DDL, noted that reports would flow regularly to
Council, and other committees as required, as they had done previously. The Director of
Economic Development, DDL, noted that they were aware that some Councillors had
raised concerns in the past. They reiterated that transparency was key and something
that was non-negotiable as part of the creating of the company, with open communication
channels paramount to delivering that.

Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor David Dixon

RESOLVED that (1) Members were satisfied that the proposals in the Business Case and
expected developments outlined to date would satisfy the required level of
governance and oversight and that a role for scrutiny would be determined as part
of the process,

(2) due to the cessation of the partnership with Robert Woodhead Limited and the
change of Dragonfly Development Limited to a wholly-owned company, Members
were satisfied that the new management, reporting and governance arrangements
proposed would address the issues identified within the previous scrutiny review
work, and that none of the recommendations were currently required,

(3) clear communication channels were required going forward to ensure that
Members, staff and the public were aware of all developments and achievements
of the company.

(CEO, DDL/Director of Economic Development, DDL/ Assistant
Director and Monitoring Officer)

LOC50-22/23 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.

It was agreed to clarify with the Vice-Chair in relation to one of the proposed items they
had originally requested, to establish if the report was still required. The Scrutiny &
Elections Officer noted that the relevant Ward Councillors had been invited to the next
meeting for the South Normanton report.

Moved by Councillor Janet Tait and seconded by Councillor David Dixon
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted, with proposed
agenda items rescheduled where required.
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer)



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The meeting concluded at 11:27 hours.



